Overall Oral Health Exam Status					
OHAEXSTS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Percent					
1 : Complete	7853	81.82	7853	81.82	
2 : Partial	1157	12.05	9010	93.87	
3 : Not done	588	6.13	9598	100.00	

Referral Status Code					
OHASCST5	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
1 : Complete	8964	93.39	8964	93.39	
2 : Partial	41	0.43	9005	93.82	
3 : Not done	593	6.18	9598	100.00	

Must always take antibiotics?					
OHQ131	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	2985	31.10	2985	31.10	
1 : Yes	249	2.59	3234	33.69	
2 : No	6360	66.26	9594	99.96	
9 : Don't know	4	0.04	9598	100.00	

Had a heart problem?					
OHQ132	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	3238	33.74	3238	33.74	
1 : Yes	559	5.82	3797	39.56	
2 : No	5801	60.44	9598	100.00	

Had congenital heart murmurs?					
OHQ134	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	9038	94.17	9038	94.17	
1 : Yes	116	1.21	9154	95.37	
2 : No	440	4.58	9594	99.96	
9 : Don't know	4	0.04	9598	100.00	

Had heart valve problem?					
OHQ136	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	9154	95.37	9154	95.37	
1 : Yes	40	0.42	9194	95.79	
2 : No	404	4.21	9598	100.00	

Had congenital heart disease?						
OHQ138	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	9193	95.78	9193	95.78		
1 : Yes	4	0.04	9197	95.82		
2 : No	399	4.16	9596	99.98		
9 : Don't know	2	0.02	9598	100.00		

Had bacterial endocarditis?					
OHQ140	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	9197	95.82	9197	95.82	
1 : Yes	2	0.02	9199	95.84	
2 : No	399	4.16	9598	100.00	

Had rheumatic fever?					
OHQ142	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	3399	35.41	3399	35.41	
1 : Yes	41	0.43	3440	35.84	
2 : No	6148	64.06	9588	99.90	
9 : Don't know	10	0.10	9598	100.00	

Have kidney disease w/ renal dialysis?					
OHQ144	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	3439	35.83	3439	35.83	
1 : Yes	11	0.11	3450	35.94	
2 : No	6148	64.06	9598	100.00	

Have other artificial material?					
OHQ146	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	3459	36.04	3459	36.04	
1 : Yes	48	0.50	3507	36.54	
2 : No	6091	63.46	9598	100.00	

Have a hip, bone, or joint replacement?					
OHQ148	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	3505	36.52	3505	36.52	
1 : Yes	113	1.18	3618	37.70	
2 : No	5980	62.30	9598	100.00	

Past 30 days / painful tooth?						
OHQ160 Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	3164	32.97	3164	32.97		
1 : Yes	1757	18.31	4921	51.27		
2 : No	4677	48.73	9598	100.00		

How many days / painful tooth?						
OHQ170 Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	7841	81.69	7841	81.69		
1 to 30	1757	18.31	9598	100.00		

Overall recommendation for care							
OHAREC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	641	6.68	641	6.68			
1 : See a dentist immediately	15	0.16	656	6.83			
2 : See a dentist within the next 2 weeks	434	4.52	1090	11.36			
3 : See a dentist at your earliest convenience	3917	40.81	5007	52.17			
4 : Continue your regular routine care	4591	47.83	9598	100.00			

Untreated Caries / Restorative needs						
OHAROCDT Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	7450	77.62	7450	77.62		
1 : Yes	2148	22.38	9598	100.00		

Periodontal needs						
OHAROCGP Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	7843	81.71	7843	81.71		
1 : Yes	1755	18.29	9598	100.00		

Gingival / OHI needs						
OHAROCOH Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent						
Missing	6601	68.77	6601	68.77		
1 : Yes	2997	31.23	9598	100.00		

Assessment of soft tissue lesion						
OHAROCCI Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent						
Missing	9589	99.91	9589	99.91		
1 : Yes	9	0.09	9598	100.00		

Some other finding						
OHAROTH Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent						
Missing	9391	97.84	9391	97.84		
1 : Yes	207	2.16	9598	100.00		

No significant needs						
OHARNF Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	5057	52.69	5057	52.69		
1 : Yes	4541	47.31	9598	100.00		